City of Betroit

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Janice M _Winfrey Vivian A. Hudson
City Clerk Deputy City Clerk

DEPARTMENTAL REFERENCE COMMUNICATION
January 31, 2007
To:  The Department or Commission Listed Below

From: Janice M. Winfrey
Detroit City Clerk

The following petition is herewith referred to you for report and recommendation to the City
Council

In accordance with that body’s directive, kindly return the same with your report in duplicate
within four (4) weeks.

[PUBLIC WORKS - CITY ENGINEERING DIVISION/
WATER AND SEWERAGE DEPARTMENT/

1185 NESA & Associates, Inc. - Shell Oil Products, US (Shell), for Access Shell Service
Station right-of-entry; to install monitoring wells for property located at 7961 Mack

Avenue.

(6»(‘-“@ L\'TB 200 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center  Detroit, Michigan 48226-3400
{313) 224-3260 » Fax (313) 224-1466 :



/53
NESA & ASSOCIATES, INC.

B Corporae 23840 Dequindre, Warren, Michigan 48091 (586) 427-5525 ® Fax (586) 427-5530
O West Michigan 7380 Brosdmoor Avenue, Caledonis, Michigan 49316 (616) 656-9310 ® Fax (616) 6569362
O Chicaga 7701 South Grant Sweer, Bure Ridge, Illinois 60527 (630) 230-0929 ® Fax (630) 2300673
U Indimnapolis 6824 Hawthorne Park Drive, Indianapolis, Tndlana 46220 (317) 5709416 ® Fax (317) 5709502

January 24, 2007 Overnight Mail

Ms. Janice M. Winfrey (313) 224-3260
City of Detroit

200 Coleman A Young Municipal

Cent @/ﬁ
2 Woodward Ave. @
Detroit, MI 48226 éﬂ =
RE: Request for Access ’ '

ﬁ(ﬂv

Shell Service Station
7961 Mack Ave.
Detroit, Michigan

Dear Ms, Winfrey:

Based on January 24, 2007, discussions with Mr. Raymond A, Scoft, MaLagc II, Detroit
Department of Environmental Affairs, NESA & Associates, Inc. on behalf of Shell Qi ducts,
US (Shell) is forwarding the attached right-of-entry request from the City oflchtroit to
monitoring wells in response to a confirmed petroleum release at the ahove re ‘erenced property.
The attached information includes the package that was submitted to Mr. Raymond Scott on
October 26, 2006. If you require any additional information please contact NESA & Associates,
Inc. at (586) 427-5525.

Respectfully Submitted:
NESA and Associates, Inc.

Fhailondrar Canna

Shailendra Ganna, M.S., P.E

Project Manager RE E‘VED
Attachments as noted: Request for Access (October 2006) 1A 29 200

cc: Kevin Dyer, Shell Oil Products, U.S. \OF DETROLT
¢ L VARTMENT OF s
ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIR

Environmental Science & Engineering Ser rices



"
N

Shell Qil Praducts US

UPS Overnight Delivery ' Envirerimental Services
: ; . 2216 Troy Road

T 297 FO. 22 1 2235 o PE 4300
. ; : ' Edwardsville, inols, 62025
City of Detroit ¥ . . ' Tel (618) 2887237
Dept of Public Works — City Engineenng Division - Fax [618] 288-745)
900 Cadillac Tower ' : Email kein.dyer@shell.com
65 Cadillac Square Intemet hilp://www.shell.com

Detroit, M1 48226
Attn: Mr. Raymond Scott

October 26, 2006

RE:  Request for Access
Lertet of Intent and Plans for Monitoting Wells
Shell Station
7961 Mack
Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan

Deat Mt, Scott:

Please find enclosed, information and material necessary to perform soil borngs and their
convetsion to monitoring wells in the right-of-ways of the alleyway adjacent to Van Dyke Avenue,
along Van Dyle Avenue and along Mack Avenue for the Shell Oil banded zetail station located at

7961 Mack Avenue, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan as shown on Figuze 1.

In accordance with the enclosed letter received from the Michigan Department of Environmental
Quality MDEQ), Shell has detezmined that to satisfy MDEQ requirements, mne; monitoring wells
must be installed in the right-of-ways, to collect soil and water samples for analysis including soil
type. Please refer to the enclosed Figure 1 for lacations. i

An air knife/hand auger and 2 Geoprobe™ 66DT hydraulic push and/or a h"o]low stem auger
drilling fig will be used to install the soil botings to a depth of approximately 20-ft bgs and then
conversion of the soil borings into monitoring wells. The proposed well construction is shown on
the enclosed Figute 2. ' mT

Shell understands that any distutbed areas within the ROW must be finished to #natch the existing
grade and that upon completion of the need for these monitoring wells, the monitoting wells would
be tetnoved in accordance with MDEQ rules and the monitosing well location repaited to match the
pre-existing conditions per current City of Detroit standards and specifications. MISS-DIG will be
notified at least 72 hours before the commencement of the work.




' L E
City of Dettoit

October 26, 2006
Page20f2

Enclosed with this lettet is an insurance certificate for Shell Ofl's contractor, NESA, nanung the City

of Detroit as additional insured, Figute 1 specifying the location of the proposed sml borings, Figure 2
showing the anticipated construction details of the monitoring wells and the :.efmenced MDEQ letter.

" If you should have any question, please contact me at (61 8) 288-7237.

Sincezely,
SHELL O_II.. PRODUCTS US

E. Dyer
Project Manag

Attachment: As noted
Cc: Shaﬂendm Ganna - NESA

Bd Platr — Shell Ol Products US
Cisselon Nichols — Shell Qil Produces US

2216 Troy Road, PMB #399, Edwardsville, lllinois; (618) 288-7237; fax (618) 288-7451




Central Park Insurance Agency, Inc.

Cp_ia | 5

Somerset Group

AUTOMDBILE PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
HOMEDWNERS |, 38880 Wocdward Ave,, #1100, Bloomnfield Hills, M| 48304 PENESION » LIFE
LUSINESS FAX [248) 722-8833 PROFIT EHARING « QISABILTY

IELERPHONE (248) 723.8829 TF'N_EPHDNE 2481 723-8311

|

10-17-06

Mr. Kevin Dyer
Coordinator Environmental Engmeer
Shell Oil Products, US
~ 2216 Troy Rd.
PMB #399
- Edwardsville, IL 62025

Dear Mr. Dyer,

Sara Page of Nesa & Associates has asked me to forward the enclosed ceruﬁcate of
insurance to you. Please let me know if you have ary questions regarding it,

Rgards,‘

/ Sandy | méu{

S

COUNSELOR

" Swmerset Insurence Ageney, Inc. Somerset Financisl Services, Ing, Somerset |Inaurance Services, Ltd,




=aaentn GERIIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE |

URIE (MM/DOP/YYYY)
! 10/17/2006

o LWCER

Luatral Park Ins. Agency, Ine.
356880 Woodward Ave, Ste. 100
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304

248-723~8899

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION

ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES|NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED! BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

|
I
I

INSURERS AFFORI':JING COVERAGE NAIC#

INSURE)

POB 99336 insurer . ACCIDENT FUND QF MT
Troy, MI 48099 INSURER D; , |
| i INSURER B2 |

Nesa & Associates, Inc.

‘| INsuRER A: ATG
INSURER B: OHIO CASUALTY GROUP

COVE! {AGES

|

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BE
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY Ca
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORD

EN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD [NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
NTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR

ED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUGH
POLICIES, AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. | .

el 3 TYPE OF INGURANCE POLICY NUMBER Foe S el "] LIMITS . s
| GENERAL UIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
X | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIARILITY PREMISES (Ea ceurencs) |8 100,000
* | cLAMEMADE QCCUR MED EXP (Any onaperven) | $ 10,000
A X [%[Pollution PROPH342829 9-12-06 |9-12~07 |[personaL&aDVIUURY |3 1,000,000
¥ [Professional * GENERAL AGGREGATE |5 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS . COMPIOPAGG | 8 1 000,000
%] roucy [ ] 58 Loc |
AUTOMOBILELIABILITY i .
ANYALTO ?e?.“éﬂféﬁﬁtﬁ NeLEUMT 15 1,0 09 ,000
ALL OWNED AUTDS BODILY INURY 5
X | SCHEDULED AUTOS ‘ : (Por parson) |
B X | HIRED AUTOS BAW52296025 9-12-06 | 9~12-07 | uouvmuhy .
X | NON-OWNEDALITOS ’ (Feraccident)
PROPERTY ;':AMAeE s
(Paraccident)
GARAGE LIABILITY ' AUTO ONLY<EAAGCIDENT | 3
ANYAUTO OTHERTHAL EAACC | §
AUTQ ONLY: AGG | 3
EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIAGILITY | EACH OCGURRENCE s 4,000,000
X | occur CLAIMSMADE ' AGGREGATE s 4,000,000
PROUS342833 9~12-06 8-12-07 | 8
Alx q DEDUCTIALE | 8
X [retenton s 10,000 ’ 8
WDIKERS COMPENBATION AND | Toevis | CoR ,
e CV6001183 , ( ELEACHACOIDENT |5 1,000,000
C | SFFICURMEMSER EXCLUOED? 1L, IN 8-12-06 |9-12-07 |eL DisEAsE-EAemploveds 1,000,000
R &L, DISEASE-Poucyumr [s 1,000,000
OTHER
ESCRIRTIGN OF OPERATIONS /LOCATIONE / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT  SPECAL FROVISIONG . |
*10 day notice of cancellation for non-pay: 30 day notice for all gther
reasons. Workers compensaticn policy has 20 day notice for all reasons.
ERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION | _|

CITY OF DETROIT
DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS
900 CADILLAC TOWER
DETROIT, MI 48226

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABQVE DESCRIBED FULlGIEBi[HE CANCELLED BEFQRE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL__* _ DAYS WRITTEN
NOTICE T THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFY, BUT FAILURE TO D@ 80 8HALL
IMPOSE N@ OBLIGATION OR LIABIL|TY OF ANY KIND UPGN THE INSURER, IT8 AGENTS OR
REPRESETATIVES.

mmo D REPRESENTATOA
[/
A A .

!
CORD:5(2001/08)

-/ ) () ® ACORD CORPORATION 1988




= | FIGURE 1

s .
v |#m, | PROPOSED INVESTIGATION
LEGEND LOCATIONS
oGm0 SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US
@ Eong:ggin MONITORING WELL . sl 7861 h?ACK @ VAN DYKE
. ! g (SAP; 137967, Incident: 98997964)

DETROIT, MICHIGAN
T~
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1. 10-Inch Diameter Protective Cover
2. Concrete Seal
3. Bentonite Seal
4. Silica Sand
5. 2-Inch Digmeter Casing & Screan
6. Screen Data
A. Type - Schedule 40 PVC
B, 10-Slot Screen Size
7. Borghole Drilled with 4 1/4-Inch Augers

Frenwred| FIGURE 2
bawta | TYPICAL MONITORING

WELL CONSTRUCTION
Mo, + SHELL OQIL PROPUCTS US
By: MKC BAP: 137667 ING: UTBAES7
— 7981 MACK @ VAN DYKE
212605 DETROIT, MICHIGAN
Checked
By: GWM ol

i




StaTe oF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY P
' SourugastT Michioan DigtrueT Qrerce —1
| A

STEVEN E. CHESTER

JENNIFER M, GRANHOLM |
SINGETOR

MOVEANOR

June 29, 2006

CERTIFIED MAIL — 7003 3110 0005 1885 5676

Mr, Kevin E, Dyer
Shell Oil Products, US
2216 Troy Road
PMB #399
< Edwardsville, llinois 62025

Dear Mr. Dyer:

SUBJECT: ‘Location of Tank(s): Shell Station SAP# 137867 .
7961 Mack Avenus, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan
Confirmed Release Nos. C-1470-81, C~1111-93, and C-0225-05
_'Fagility ID No. 0-00010502
* Final Assessment Report: Time Extersion Denial

This wil] ackriowledde receipt of your Ietter received May 15, 2006, requesting an
- extension.of time for your stibmittal of a Final Assessment Report (FAR) for the release
of a regulated substanee from your underground storage tank (UST) system. The
Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ), Remediation and
_Redevelopment Division (RRD), may grant an extension of reparting time frames for
good cause, pursuant to Section 21313a(3) of the Natural Reseurces and
Emvironmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (Act 451). -

Based upon the review of the redsons for an extension, the RRD has determined that
. the-basis of vour request does not constitute gnad causa, and that granting an

“extension of time Is not appropriate. For'a number of years, measurable free product
was present in the UST cavity tank pit wells, all of which are located on the end of the
UST cavity close to the station building. Given this, there has yet to be any
investigations conducted on the west side of the tank cavity or underneath the station
building along the west side of the UST cavity. In addition, soll samples collected from
within the UST cavity exhibited concentrations which exceeded the soit saturation
screening levels. Section 21307 specifically requires initial response actions to address
contamination that is likely to ¢ause a fire hazard or spread and increase the cost of
correction action. To date, no source control activities or investigations have been
perfermed to address the cause of the release or the maximum contaminant
concentrations on-site and the risk posed 1o public health, safety, welfare, or the

environment.

27700 DONALD COUNT «* WARREN, MICHIGAN 400822749
viww.miehinan.gev ¢ (8B6) 75-3700




Mr. Kevin E. Dyer | 2 June 29, 2006

In addition, based on the city of Detroit's April 24, 2008, denial of access to the off-site
property, it will be necessary for you to initiate legal action before April 24, 2007,
pursuant to Section 20135z in order to galn access and conduct the required
investigations. Once access Is granted, you should expedite the submittal of the FAR.
Please note the use of fate and fransport calculations s not appropriate unless the full
axtent of soil and groundwater contamination has been determined:

Should you fail to initiate court ordered access and submit the required reparts within
the specifled timeframe, the RRD may pursue escalated enforcement actions against
you, including the imposition of administrative penalties for late reports, red-tagging the
tanks at the subject facility to prohibit delivery of product, or other enforcement actions
fo compel compliance with Act 451. - o '

Pleass contact Ms. Stephania Millkovich at 313<456-4574 if you have any further
questions, .

586-753-3800

¢c:  Mr, Shailendra Ganna, M.S., P.E., NESA & Associates, Incorparated
" Ms. Jeanne Schlaufman, MDEQ ' '
Ms. Stephanie Milkovich, MDEQ



